

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

ERICA KLEIN,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

vs.

FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY OF
IDAHO,

Defendant/Appellant.

Docket No. 46314-2018

Bannock County District Court
CV-2017-4584-OC

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Appealed from the District Court of the Sixth Judicial District of the State of Idaho,

In the for the County of Bannock

Honorable Rick Carnaroli, District Judge, presiding

**Gary L. Cooper
J. D. Oborn
Cooper & Larsen
151 North 3rd Avenue, Second Floor
P. O. Box 4229
Pocatello, ID 83205-4229**

Attorneys for Appellant

**Kenneth E. Lyon, III
Attorney at Law
10389 Double R Blvd.
Reno, NV 89521**

Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-----------|
| ARGUMENT | 1 |
| I. An “overwhelming number of jurisdictions” have not adopted the “breach of contract” rule. A significant number of jurisdictions that have addressed this issue have held that either the “date of the accident” rule or the “settlement/judgment” rule is more appropriate. | 1 |
| II. The specific facts of this case and the law in Idaho demonstrate why the “breach of contract” rule is unworkable in Idaho. The “date of the accident” rule and the “settlement/judgment” rule provide an objectively identifiable accrual date that is fair to all parties. | 4 |
| III. The “date of the accident” rule is consistent with Idaho law. The “breach of contract” rule is not. | 9 |
| IV. The “settlement/judgment” rule is preferable to the “breach of contract” rules because it provides an objectively identifiable accrual date and by which date the insured will know whether the liable party is underinsured. | 14 |
| V. The “date of accident” rule does not invalidate or compromise the arbitration provisions in Klein’s insurance policy. It merely provides that arbitration must be demanded within the five-year statute of limitations. | 15 |
| VI. Klein did not request arbitration until more than seven years after the date of the accident and nearly five years after the amount justly due was paid by Farmers. There was no justification for this delay. Thus, arbitration was not requested within a reasonable time. | 16 |
| CONCLUSION | 18 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 19 |

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|----------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Am. States Ins. Co. v. LaFlam</i> , 69 A.3d 831, 837 (R.I. 2013) | 1, 2, 7, 8 |
| <i>Beaudry v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 518 N.W.2d 11, 13 (Minn. 1994) | 3 |
| <i>Brooks v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 141 N.M. 322, 327, 154 P.3d 697, 702 (2007) | 11 |
| <i>Davis v. Moran</i> , 112 Idaho 703, 708, 735 P.2d 1014, 1019 (1987) | 16 |
| <i>Erie Ins. Exch. v. Bristol</i> , 174 A.3d 578, 587 (Pa. 2017) | 1, 4, 8 |
| <i>Galbraith v. Vangas, Inc.</i> , 103 Idaho 912, 915, 655 P.2d 119, 122 (Ct. App. 1982) | 13 |
| <i>Grayson v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> , 114 Nev. 1379, 1382, 971 P.2d 798, 799 (1998) | 11 |
| <i>Green v. Selective Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 144 N.J. 344, 352, 676 A.2d 1074, 1079 (1996) | 13 |
| <i>Harmon v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 162 Idaho 94, 102, 394 P.3d 796, 804 (2017) | 12 |
| <i>Hensley v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 3973115, Ky.App., Aug. 15, 2014, Review Granted, Decision Vacated (Apr. 5, 2016) | 1, 2 |
| <i>Hermeling v. Minnesota Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 548 N.W.2d 270, 276 (Minn. 1996) | 3 |
| <i>Hill v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 150 Idaho 619, 249 P.3d 812 (2011) | 3, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15 |
| <i>Johnson v. Highway 101 Investments, LLC</i> , 156 Idaho 1, 4, 319 P.3d 485, 488 (2014) | 6 |
| <i>Lido Van and Storage, Inc. v. Kuck</i> , 110 Idaho 939, 942, 719 P.2d 1199, 1202 (1986) | 13 |
| <i>McDonnell v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 299 P.3d 715 (Alaska 2013) (UM only) | 2, 3, 7 |
| <i>Oanes v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 617 N.W.2d 401 (Minn. 2000) | 3 |
| <i>O'Neill v. Illinois Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 381 N.W.2d 439, 440 (Minn. 1986) | 3 |
| <i>Snyder v. Case</i> , 259 Neb. 621, 611 N.W.2d 409 (2000) | 10 |
| <i>Soria v. Sierra Pac. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 111 Idaho 594, 606, 726 P.2d 706, 718 (1986) | 17 |
| <i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Riggs</i> , 484 S.W.3d 724, 727 (Ky. 2016) | 1 |
| <i>Stuard v. Jorgenson</i> , 150 Idaho 701, 707, 249 P.3d 1156, 1162 (2011) | 11 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Sunshine Min. Co. v. Allendale Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 107 Idaho 25, 28, 684 P.2d 1002, 1005 (1984) | 9 |
| <i>Swafford v. Huntsman Springs, Inc.</i> , 163 Idaho 209, 212, 409 P.3d 789, 792 (2017) | 13 |
| <i>Walden v. Nationwide Ins. Co.</i> , 131 Idaho 18, 21, 951 P.2d 949, 952 (1998) | 5 |
| <i>Westover v. Idaho Ctys. Risk Mgmt. Program</i> , 164 Idaho 385, 430 P.3d 1284, 1289 (2018) | 7 |
| <i>White v. Unigard Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 112 Idaho 94, 100, 730 P.2d 1014, 1020 (1986) | 12 |

Other Authority

| | |
|--|-------|
| Idaho Code Section 5-201 | 13 |
| I.C. Section 5-216 | 8, 13 |
| I. C. Section 5-219 | 8 |
| I. C. Section 29-110 | 9 |
| I. C. Section 41-2502(1) | 14 |
| IRE 408 | |
| <i>Jeffrey A. Kelso and Matthew R. Drevlow, When Does the Clock Start Ticking? A Primer on Statutory and Contractual Time Limitation Issues Involved in Uninsured and Underinsured Motorist Claims</i> , 47 Drake L. Rev. 689 (1999) | 2 |
| Title 9, Ch. 1, Sec. 9-1-14 of the Rhode Island statutes | 8 |
| Utah Code Section 31A-22-305.3 | 17 |
